

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

URBANO TORRES-GILES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM F. DOYLE
Law Office of Adam F. Doyle
444 W. C St., Ste. 310
San Diego CA 92101
Ph: (619) 438-0816
Fx: (619) 399-1473
Em: adamfdoyle@gmail.com
Attorney for Mr. Torres-Giles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
A. There is a Circuit Split on the Definition of Clearly Erroneous Facts in the Sentencing Context.....	8
B. The Difference Between these Tests is Meaningful.....	12
C. A Test that Includes a Reliability Analysis is Necessary to Ensure Due Process.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX A, Published Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, dated August 31, 2023	App A 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Farrow v. United States</i> , 580 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 586 (2007)	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	10
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 US 736, (1948)	2, 3, 8, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 873 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Corona-Gonzalez</i> , 628 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2010)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Gasca-Ruiz</i> , 852 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Ghertler</i> , 605 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 915 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 605 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 898 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Torres-Giles</i> , 80 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 US 443 (1972)	2, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 940 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
